WHEREAS, the Borough of Kenilworth has received a proposal from, North Jersey Friendship House 

on November 16, 2023, to provide janitorial services for the Borough of Kenilworth for a one (1) year period 

beginning January 1, 2024 for an annual cost of $47,970.00 (forty-seven thousand, nine hundred seventy 

dollars) to be paid monthly at a rate of $3,997.50. 

WHEREAS, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-I et seq "Local Public Contract Law" any contract that 

exceeds the bid threshold may be negotiated and awarded by the Governing Body without public